PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8087911

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TOM PURCELL	08/26/2020
SRIDHAR GOVINDARAJAN	08/26/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DNA TWOPOINTO, INC. D/B/A ATUM	
Street Address:	37950 CENTRAL CT.	
City:	NEWARK	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94560	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17627503

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 570-1000

Email: us-patentbos@goodwinlaw.com, suppal@goodwinlaw.com,

tayube@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Address Line 1: 100 NORTHERN AVENUE
Address Line 2: IP DOCKETING DEPT./7TH FL

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GEM-013WOUS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAKSHI UPPAL
SIGNATURE:	/Sakshi Uppal/
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=AssignmentPurcell _ Govindarajan to DNA TwoPointO#page1.tif source=AssignmentPurcell _ Govindarajan to DNA TwoPointO#page2.tif source=AssignmentPurcell _ Govindarajan to DNA TwoPointO#page3.tif

PATENT 508040759 REEL: 064441 FRAME: 0511

 $source = Assignment Purcell \ _\ Govindarajan\ to\ DNA\ Two Point O\#page 4.tif$

PATENT REEL: 064441 FRAME: 0512

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by

Tom Purcell, having an address at 2539 Alvin St. Mountain View, CA 94043; and Sridhar Govindarajan, having an address at 973 Campbell Ave., Los Altos, CA 94024 (collectively, the "Assignors");

WHEREAS, Assignors and Scott Lauder have invented certain new and useful inventions in FACTOR H POTENTIATING ANTIBODIES AND USES THEREOF, set forth in provisional application for letters patent, filed on July 17, 2019 as U.S. Application No. 62/875,309, International Application No. PCT/US2020/042627, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Receiving Office for the Patent Cooperation Treaty on July 17, 2020, Argentine Application No. P200102011 filed on July 17, 2020 and Taiwanese Application No. 109124345 filed on July 17, 2020 (collectively, the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, DNA TwoPointO, Inc. d/b/a ATUM, a corporation of California having its principal place of business at 37950 Central Ct., Newark, CA 94560 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all of Assignors' right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Applications, and in and to any letters patent to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and Applications, and in and to any and all patent applications that claim priority under United States law or international convention to any one of the Applications, including but not limited to any and all direct and indirect national phase applications, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Applications, and any and all letters patent in the United States and all foreign countries and regions which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said letters patent, and all rights under any and all United States laws and foreign and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property,

GEM-013 (Purcell, Govindarajan)

including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment, including all rights to exclude others from practicing the claimed inventions and all rights to seek any and all remedies in law or equity, including damages and injunctive relief, for past, present, and future infringement, and the right to claim priority from the above-mentioned Applications for any such applications and letters patent (collectively, the "Patent Rights"), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which letters patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and Patent Rights above-mentioned, are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any of the Patent Rights, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or Patent Rights is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

GEM-013 (Furcell, Govindarajan)

2

All practitioners at Customer Number 051414

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Assignor:	
4/26/20	D2 (1
Date	Tom Purcell
Witness:	
8/26/20	Mynje
Date	Signature Name of Witness: <u>Megan Chan</u>
	8
Assignor:	
0/26/2020	
8 26 2020	
Date	Sridhar Govindarajan
Witness:	
	10 1
8/26/2020 Date	Mynh
Date	Signature Name of Witness: Megan Cheir
	A 188444 VA 11 18844 VOOT

Accepted by:

ASSIGNEE'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Date:

Signature:

Representative's Name:

Claes Gustafsson

Representative's Title:

Chief Commercial Officer

Witness:

GEM-013 (Purcell, Govindarajan)